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NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse, 111 S. 18t
Plaza, Omaha, Nebraska. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the
Court of Appeals Courtroom on the 4'" Floor, at least 30 minutes before Court
convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court.
Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for
a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed
separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel
must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar.
Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Oral Argument Response/Appearance”
form with the Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be
representing at oral argument. If an “ Appearance” form has not already been filed,
the “Oral Argument Response/Appearance” form serves as your notice of
appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be
admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to
represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Susan E. Bindler
Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

Updated: 05/13/2025
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DIVISION I
Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse
Court of Appeals Courtroom
4th Floor

MONDAY, MAY 12, 2025

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD

24-1765

24-1790

24-1791

24-1897

24-2221

24-3274

NE

SD

SD

WA

SD

NE

United States v. Jesus Villanueva
United States v. Isaac Roubideaux
United States v. Alyssa Murry
United States v. Adan Shamburger
United States v. David Larvie, Jr.

United States v. Darell Richards

MM
NO ARG

NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG

NO ARG



TUESDAY, MAY 13, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD

23-3063

23-3281

23-3731

24-2172

24-1952

24-2241

WEDNESDAY, MAY 14, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD

24-2330

24-2526

24-1673

24-2286

24-2427

24-2731

NE

NE

SI

NE

NE

NE

DIVISION I

Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse

Court of Appeals Courtroom
4th Floor

Medtronic v. Commissioner of Internal
Revenue
Medtronic v. Commissioner of Internal
Revenue

Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way
Employees v. BNSF Railway Company

Mark Mehner v. Furniture Design Studios,
et al.

Anthony Browne v. Kimberly Reynolds, et al.

Jesus Sanchez-Banos v. Pamela Bondi

Lee Pederson v. U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission

John Amster, et al. v. U.S. Securities
and Exchange Commission

Jessica Vanicek v. Lyman-Richey, et al.

Equal Employment Opportunity

Commission v. Drivers Management, et al.

Rusby Aguilar-Hernandez, et al. v.
Pamela Bondi

Quindon Yelder v. Pete Hegseth

JMM

20

15

NO ARG
15

10

JMM

20

15

15

REMOVED

10



DIVISION I

Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse

Court of Appeals Courtroom
4th Floor

THURSDAY, MAY 15, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD

JMM
23-3502 NE Baldwin Hacket and Meeks v. Early
Warning Services 15
24-1884 NE James Trambly v. Board of Regents of
the University of Nebraska 15
24-2082 NE Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission v. BNSF Railway Company 15
24-3041 NE Gillian Filyaw v. Steve Corsi, et al. 15
24-3027 NE Heather Swanson, et al. v. Michael Hilgers,
et al. 10
FRIDAY, MAY 16, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD
JMM
24-2020 SI United States v. Dimaryn Ware NO ARG
24-2555 SI United States v. Elijah Wires 10
24-2590 Sl United States v. Miguel Mercado 10
24-2648 NI United States v. Christopher Wuchter NO ARG
24-2784 NE United States v. Aaron Cardinale 10



