

OMAHA, NEBRASKA MAY 12 – 16, 2025

Steven M. Colloton, Chief Judge - Des Moines, IA
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

Circuit Judge in Senior Status

Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR

NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse, 111 S. 18th Plaza, Omaha, Nebraska. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the Court of Appeals Courtroom on the 4th Floor, at least 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Oral Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Oral Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Susan E. Bindler Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

Updated: 05/13/2025

DIVISION I

Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse Court of Appeals Courtroom 4th Floor

MONDAY, MAY 12, 2025 BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD

24-1765	NE	United States v. Jesus Villanueva	JMM NO ARG
24-1790	SD	United States v. Isaac Roubideaux	NO ARG
24-1791	SD	United States v. Alyssa Murry	NO ARG
24-1897	WA	United States v. Adan Shamburger	NO ARG
24-2221	SD	United States v. David Larvie, Jr.	NO ARG
24-3274	NE	United States v. Darell Richards	NO ARG

DIVISION I

Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse Court of Appeals Courtroom 4th Floor

TUESDAY, MAY 13, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD

	DL	TOKE J	JDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD	TN 63 6
1.	23-3063		Medtronic v. Commissioner of Internal	JMM
	23-3281		Revenue Medtronic v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue	20
2.	23-3731	NE	Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees v. BNSF Railway Company	15
	24-2172	NE	Mark Mehner v. Furniture Design Studios, et al.	NO ARG
3.	24-1952	SI	Anthony Browne v. Kimberly Reynolds, et al	. 15
4.	24-2241		Jesus Sanchez-Banos v. Pamela Bondi	10
WEDNESDAY, MAY 14, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD JMM				
1.			Lee Pederson v. U.S. Securities and	
1.	BE		UDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD	
 1. 2. 	24-2330		Lee Pederson v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission John Amster, et al. v. U.S. Securities	JMM
	24-2330 24-2526	FORE JU	Lee Pederson v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission John Amster, et al. v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission	JMM 20
2.	24-2330 24-2526 24-1673	NE	Lee Pederson v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission John Amster, et al. v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Jessica Vanicek v. Lyman-Richey, et al. Equal Employment Opportunity	JMM 20 15

DIVISION I

Roman L. Hruska Federal Courthouse Court of Appeals Courtroom 4th Floor

THURSDAY, MAY 15, 2025, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD

		, -		JMM	
1.	23-3502	NE	Baldwin Hacket and Meeks v. Early Warning Services		15
2.	24-1884	NE	James Trambly v. Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska		15
3.	24-2082	NE	Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. BNSF Railway Company		15
4.	24-3041	NE	Gillian Filyaw v. Steve Corsi, et al.		15
5.	24-3027	NE	Heather Swanson, et al. v. Michael Hilgers, et al.		10

FRIDAY, MAY 16, 2025, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SMITH, SHEPHERD

	24-2020	SI	United States v. Dimaryn Ware	JMM NO ARG
1.	24-2555	SI	United States v. Elijah Wires	10
2.	24-2590	SI	United States v. Miguel Mercado	10
	24-2648	NI	United States v. Christopher Wuchter	NO ARG
3.	24-2784	NE	United States v. Aaron Cardinale	10